whenever the board fixes an annual assessment for the periodic maintenance of the drain 
or combination; and 

(2) extend the assessments upon the ditch duplicate in each year that the assessments are to 
be made. 

(c) Whenever the county surveyor’s estimate for annual maintenance of any drain is not more than one 
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), the board may exempt that drain from the requirement that 

a maintenance fund be established. Expenses up to one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) in 
each year for the drain shall be paid from the general drain improvement fund established under 
section 73 of this chapter. The surveyor may make these minor repairs without advertising or letting 
a contract or contracts, but the total of these expenditures in any one (1) county in each year may

[...]

(8) Estimate the cost of the proposed drain, including construction, seeding or sodding of 
disturbed areas and the banks of open drains, notices, advertising and the attorney’s fee 
for the petitioner’s attorney. The amount of the attorney’s fee is computed as follows: 

(A) If the estimated cost of constructing the drain is less than one thousand five 
hundred dollars [$1,500], the fee is fifteen percent [15%] of that cost. 

(B) If the estimated construction cost is one thousand five hundred dollars [$1,500] 
or more, but less than twenty-five thousand dollars [$25,000], the fee is two 
hundred twenty-five dollars [$225] plus five percent [5%] of the amount by 
which that cost exceeds one thousand five hundred dollars [$1,500]. 

(C) If the estimated construction cost is twenty-five thousand dollars [$25,000] or 

more, the fee is one thousand four hundred dollars [$1,400] plus one percent 
[1%] of the amount by which that cost exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars 
[$25,000]. 

36-9-27-62  New drain-Schedule of assessments 

(a) When the county surveyor has completed the maps, profiles, and plans required by section 61 
of this chapter, the county surveyor shall meet with the board, and the board shall take the 
following actions:

[...]

36-9-27-79  (Repealed) 

36-9-27-79.1  Contracts for drainage work less than $150,000 

Notwithstanding sections 77 and 78 of this chapter, the following provisions apply whenever the board 
estimates that the amount of the contracts to be let is not more than one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
[$150,000]: 

(1) The board need not advertise in the manner provided by section 78 of this chapter. If the 
board does not advertise, it shall mail or send by electronic means written invitations for 
bids to at last three [3] persons believed to be interested in bidding on the work.

[...]

Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, after the establishment of a cumulative drainage 
fund, a hearing shall be held before the board undertakes any project to construct or reconstruct a 
regulated drain or to maintain a regulated drain when the total cost of the maintenance project is more 
than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The board shall: 

(1) publish a notice of the hearing in accordance with IC 5-3-1; and  

(2) mail a notice of the hearing, at least fifteen [15] days before the hearing, to the owner of 
each piece of property adjoining the proposed or established regulated drain.